DEFENDANT “1” a/k/a “MIA TARA” and JOHN DOES 1-20, as follows: 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

1. Defendants stole 30.8298 Bitcoin (BTC) from Plaintiff pursuant to a

sophisticated global internet cryptocurrency fraud and conversion scheme, the 

current market value of which is one-million one-hundred sixty thousand six 

hundred fifteen and fifty-eight cents ($1,160,615.58).   

2. Defendant “1” played a material role in the theft of Plaintiff’s assets,

JOHN J. BLUM, 

Plaintiff, 

v.  

DEFENDANT “1” a/k/a  

“MIA TARA” and JOHN DOES 

1-20, as yet unidentified

Individuals, Business Entities

and/or Unincorporated Associates,

[...]

by Defendant “1”, and additional individuals who claimed to be Bitnuke account 

managers and/or customer service representatives, Plaintiff believed that he had made 

significant money from the investment. 

27. Plaintiff was told by Defendant “1” that the value of his cryptocurrency 

had grown from approximately eight hundred eighty-one thousand and five dollars 

and eleven cents ($881,005.11) to approximately two million nine hundred thirty-

two thousand one hundred fifty-one and seventy-three cents ($2,932,151.73), which 

was also reflected on the fraudulent Bitnukes statements. 

28. On April 21st, 2023, Defendants advised Plaintiff to withdrawal his 

account balance from Bitnukes to his personal bank account. When Plaintiff 

attempted to withdrawal his cryptocurrency from the fraudulent application, Plaintiff